

MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 35/M-DAG/PER/5/2016

CONCERNING

SECOND AMENDMENT ON REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 37/M-DAG/PER/11/2011 CONCERNING STORABLE GOODS IN WAREHOUSE IN WAREHOUSE RECEIPT SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION

BY THE GRACE OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA.

Considering:

- a. that in order to optimize goods storage through warehouse receipt system as regulated in Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 37/M-DAG/PER/11/2011, concerning Storable Goods In Warehouse In Warehouse Receipt System Implementation as amended with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2013, and warehouse receipt utilization as one of instruments to minimize risk and funding, it is necessary to reregulate provisions for type of storable goods in warehouse of warehouse receipt system;
- b. that based on consideration as intended in letter a, it is necessary to add gambier, tea, copra, and tin as type of storable goods in warehouse of warehouse receipt system;
- c. that based on considerations as intended in letter a and letter b, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Trade concerning Second Amendment On Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 37/M-DAG/PER/11/2011 concerning Storable Goods Warehouse In Warehouse Receipt System Implementation;



In view of:

- 1. Law Number 9 of 2006 concerning Warehouse Receipt System (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2006 Number 59, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4630) as amended with Law Number 9 of 2011 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 78, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5231);
- Law Number 7 of 2014 concerning Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 45, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5512);
- 3. Presidential Regulation Number 36 of 2007 concerning the Implementation of Law Number 9 of 2006 concerning Warehouse Receipt System (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2007 Number 79, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4735) as amended with Governmental Regulation Number 70 of 2013 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2013 Number 172, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5459);
- Presidential Decree Number 121/P of 2014 concerning the Establishment of Ministry and Appointment of Working Cabinet Ministers Year 2014-2019;
- 5. Presidential Decree Number 79/P of 2015 concerning Reshuffle of Some State Ministers of Working Cabinet Year Period 2014-2019;
- 6. Presidential Regulation Number 7 of 2015 on Organization of State Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 8);
- 7. Presidential Regulation Number 48 of 2015 concerning The Ministry of Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 90);
- 8. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2016 concerning Organization and Administration of the Trade Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 202);



HAS DECIDED:

To Stipulate: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING SECOND AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 37/M-DAG/PER/11/2011 ON STORABLE GOODS IN WAREHOUSE IN WAREHOUSE RECEIPT SYSTEM

IMPLEMENTATION.

Article 1

Provisions of paragraph (1) Article 4 in Regulation of the Minister of Trade of the Republic of Indonesia Number 37/M-DAG/PER/11/2011 concerning Storable Goods in Warehouse in Warehouse Receipt System Implementation as amended in Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2013 is amended, so it shall read as follows:

Article 4

- (1) Storable Goods in Warehouse in the event of Warehouse Receipt System shall be:
 - a. unhulled rice;
 - b. rice;
 - c. corn;
 - d. coffee;
 - e. cacao;
 - f. pepper;
 - g. rubber;
 - h. seaweed;
 - i. rattan;
 - j. salt;
 - k. gambier;
 - l. tea;
 - m. copra; and
 - n. tin.



Article II

This Regulation of Minister shall come into effect on its stipulation date.

For public cognizance, ordering the promulgation of this Ministerial Regulation in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta on 12 May 2016

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

sgd.
THOMAS TRIKASIH LEMBONG

Issued in Jakarta on 24 May 2016

DIRECTOR GENERAL
LAWS AND LEGISLATIONS
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS
THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Sgd.

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2016 NUMBER 797

Copy conforms to the original Secretariat General The Ministry of Trade Head of Legal Bureau,

LASMININGSIH

AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that I have translated the foregoing from Indonesian to English, that is true and complete, and I am competent in both languages.

Jakarta, May 25, 2018

SOESILO

Decree of Governor of DKI Jakarta No. 527/1995